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Chapter ETF 60
SURVIVOR BENEFITS

Subchapterl — General Provisions ETF60.33  Successor employers.

ETF60.03  Due dates. Subchapter Il — Wisconsin Retiement System Death Benefits

Subchapter Il — Group Life Insurance For State And Local Employees ETF 60.51 Cancellation of death benefit and beneficiary annuity applications.

ETF 60.31  Group life insurance coverage requirement. ETF 60.53 Death benefits — automatic distributions.

ETF 60.32  Grouplife insurance coverage for employees uralprivate pension ETF 60.60  Conversiorof life insurance coverage to pay premiums for health and
plan. long—termcare insurance.

Note: ChaptelETF 60wascreated as an engency rule ééctive October 1, 1982. ETF 60.32 Group life insurance coverage for
Note: ChapteETF 60requires several new forms. These forms are available é‘mployees under a private pension plan Any insured
no chage by contacting the department of employee trust funds. . ) . .
employeewho becomes an annuitant under a private pension plan
andwho retires beforattaining age 65 but who has 20 years of

Subchapterl — General Provisions servicefor the employgrmay continue to bisured under the
grouplife insurance plan if:
ETF 60.03 Due dates. A certification required irthe (1) The employee requests the continuation ofitfteurance

administrationof the group lifeinsurance plan, or a written by filing a form provided by the department with teeployer
requestio cancel an application under this chapérich isdue  within 60 days after termination oémployment from the
on a SaturdaySunday or holiday when the statéiaafs are closed employerand agreet pay the required premiums until reaching
shallbe timely if received in the department the next working dagge65; and

History: Cr. Registey February1983, No. 326eff. 3-1-83. (2) The employer provides confirmation, to the department,
of 20 years service.
Subchapterll —Gr oup Life Insurance For State And History: Cr. Register February 1983, No. 326eff. 3-1-83; r (1), renum. (2)

intro.), (@) and (b) to be (intro.), (1) and ister September1986, No. 369ef.
Local Employees (10— —)8(6.) ® (o). (1) and (Beg P

ETF 60.31 Group life insurance coverage require - ETF 60.33 Successor employers. (1) Whenever any
ment. (1) An employer who has adopted a resolution fercd employeris created, the territory of which includes mdnan
grouplife insurance plan under40.70 (1) (a)Stats., shall certify Oné-halfof the assessed valuation of an employer which was at
to the department all eligibility informatiospecified by the the time of creation a participating employemd the newly
departmentor employees eligible for group life insurance cevercréatedmployerassumes the functions and responsibilities of the
ageon the dctive date of the resolutiorlo verify that the partic Previousemployer the newly created employer shall bpzatick
ipation requirement established unde#@.70 (2) Stats., has been Patingemployer undethe group life insurance program from the
satisfied,the employer shall indicate the numberesfiployees nceptionof the employer ,
who have completed an application for coverage. The resolution(2) Any person covered on the dpgeceding the date of ere
shallbe efective on January 1 if the certification of the eligibilityationof the successor employer shall continue to be cowvereer
informationandthe number of employees applying for coveragie group life insurance program on the same basis.
is received by the department no later than the prec&bogm (3) Any person who first becomes eligible for group life insur
ber15. An employer may withdraw a resolution before it becomesicecoverage as a result of the consolidation of employers and
effectiveif written notice by the governing body of the employewho desires to enroll shall apply for coverageccordance with
is received by the department no less than 5 working days befdv@contract.
the resolution becomesfettive. (4) The amount of grouplife insurance coverage for an

(2) The department may review a participatiegiployeis  insuredemployee of @uccessor employer shall be based on the
level of employeeparticipation in the basic group life insuranceéiggregateof earnings from both the predecessor and successor
plan provided under s40.72 (1) Stats. If in making a revienf ~employersin the previous calendar year
a participatingemployets level of employee participation in the History: Cr.Register February1983, No. 326ef. 3-1-83.
basicgroup life insurancelan the department determines that . . .
thereis no employee participation, atiuis is confirmed by the ~ Subchapterlll — W isconsin Retiement System
employerthe department may terminate the life insurance resolu Death Benefits
tion adopted under 40.70 (1) (a)Stats. If the department deter . i )
minesthat employee participation has decreased below the levelETF 60.51  Cancellation of death benefit and benefi -
establishedinder s40.70 (2) Stats., the department shall preparéiary annuity applications. ~ (1) Any lump sum death benefit
a list of those employers for submission to the gringurance Or beneficiary annuity application canceled pursuant to this sec
boardand the group insurance board shall determine which re$@n shall have no force orfett, and any subsequent application
lutions will be terminated. Théermination of a resolution shall shallbe treated as a new application. Repayment in full of any
be effective either after the end of the third full month followinggum paid under the application for which cancellation is sought
the date the group insurance board or the department terminat@all be required.The employer may not make this payment on
coverageor the end of thealendar yeawhichever occurs later Pehalfof the recipient of the benefit.

If a resolution is terminated under thighsection another reselu  (2) A request to cancel an applicatifor a lump sum death

tion may be submitted under40.70 (1) (a)Stats., after a lapse benefitpaymentunder s40.73 (1)or (2), Stats., must be in writ

of 6 months from the &dctive date of the termination. ~ing. The request to cancel shall be rejected unless received by the
History: Cr. Register February1983, No. 326eff. 3-1-83; amRegister April, departmenby the close of regularﬁxfe hours on the last Working

1984, No. 34Q eff. 5-1-84; am. (2)Register November 1985, No. 359 eff. . . X
12-1-85am. (1),Register September1986, No. 369eff. 10-1-86. day preceding the date specified irES.F 10.633 (1) (c)
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(3) A request to cancel an application for a beneficiary annuity b. For an application for a lump suitihe application date
unders.40.73 (3) Stats., must be in writing. The request to cancepecifiedin par (d);
the application shall be rejected unless receiyethe department c. For an application for any optional form of paymehg
by the close of regularfife hours on the last working dayeced lastworking day of the year in which the participant would have

ing the date specified in ETF 10.633 (1) (a) attainedage 69.5. The departmenay not accept an application
History: Cr. RegisterApril, 1983, No. 328eff. 5-1-83:am.Register January 10F & monthly annuity under this subdivision if the department
1996, No. 481eff. 2-1-96. receiveshe application after the application date specified in par

(c), unless the beneficiary files a beneficiary designation that the

_ ETF 60.53 Death benefits — automatic  distribu -  gepartmentreceives by that date or by September B899,
tions. (1) (a) A beneficiary of a deceased annuitant who ighicheveris later

entitledto a continuation of the annuitasthonthly annuity under ;
s.40.73 (2) Stats., may receive the benefit as a monthly annu%tezba;lggsparagraph doewt apply to spouses of deceased alter

by filing a timely application. The application for a monthly annu (f) During the calendar yedat the participant would have

ity must be received by the departmentater than the last day - > .

of the third full calendar month which begins after the date t%talnedﬁge. 69.5,fadbenhef|0|(zjaryr\1/vhrc]) W‘ﬁ tge sbpous}e of thg partici

departmentmails or otherwise provides the application to th(%?ant_att e ime of death and who has filed a beneficiary designa
ion if required under pafe) 1. ¢, may apply for a death benefit

beneficiary. with a deferred ééctive datevhich may not be later than January

(b) If the department does not receive an application for a c : ; L :
tinuationof the monthly annuitwvithin the deadline specified inqlof the yelar n thICh the pgrtlmpa_r:jt Wo(;lldbhavde attalne_cgﬁéﬁ?
sub. (1) the department shall pay the then present value of the(9) Unless the account is considered abandasgwfovided in

deathbenefit to the beneficiary as a lump sum. The departmenf0:08 (8) (a) 2or2m., Stats., the department shall distribute the

may not accept a request to cancel the lump sum paywigoh eathbenefit as a I_ump sum unless_it has recei\{ed an applica_tion
is r}e/ceived af?er theqdeadline specified in $[1Fl)p)or thg deadline for the deattbenefit within the applicable deadline specified in
specifiedin s.ETF 60.51 (2)whichever is earlier par.(d) or (). If the application was due under pa) or (€) 1.

(©) If the beneficiary submits a waiver of a lump sum benef}” the department shall make the distribution on or before the last

unders. 40.74 (2) Stats., and the department receives it on (arorking day of the fifth calendar year following the year of the

‘ e eathof the participant or alternate payee. If the application was
beforethe deadline specified inBTF 60.51 (2)the department o e pgr(e) lpc the departmenﬁ s);lall make kﬂig?ribution
shalldefer automatic distribution of the benefit during the Wa't'ngffectiveJanuary bf Ehe ear in which the participant would have
periodbefore the waiver &ctive date.Any new beneficiary who y

. : h attainedage 70.5. Beneficiaries may not cancel distributions
becomeseligible for a continuation of the monthly payments a% adeunder this paragraph

aresult of a waiver shall be granted the period specified in(5pb. . )
to apply for continuation of the monthly payments. (h) The department may not accept a waiver of a benefit under
Note: This rule CR 09-05] amends s€TF 20.07 (6and60.53 (1) (cro con  S-40.74 (2) Stats., fora benefit payable under this subsection if
form to the new déctive date for waivers in 0.08 (3) Stats., as &fcted by2007  the effective date of the waiver is ar after the application dead
Wis. Act 131 ) ) ] line specified in par(d). If a beneficiary becomes eligible for a
(2) (a) This subsection applies to death benefits payable frasanefitunder this subsection as a result of a waitrer depart
required or additional contribution accumulations that the depatientshallbase the new beneficiasytleadlines to apply for the
menthad not begun to distribute before the death of the participaghefiton the participans’ or alternate payeetiate of death.
or alternate payee. o ) (i) Except as provided in 40.23 (4) (e) 4.Stats., if a benefi
(b) The department shall treat a distribution paid as a lump sgfary becomes eligible for a death benefit under this subsection as
unders.40.25 (2) Stats., as having begun prior to the death of theresult of the death of a beneficiatye department shall base the
participantor alternate payee if the date of the check is on @ew beneficiaryg deadlines tapply for the benefit on the partici
beforethe date of death. The department shall treat a distributigant'sor alternate payee'date of death.
paidas an annuity or as a lump simiieu of an annuity under s.  History: Cr. Register December1996, No. 492efl. 1-1-97; renum. (1) to (3)

i i 1) (a) to (c), cr(2), Registey May, 1997, No. 497eff. 6-1-97; correction in (2
40.25(1) or (4), Stats.as having begun prior to the death of th )((i)ngro).) m(ar)je u(n&er s.g|13.93 (Z)rln) (b) 7., St&sgister July 1999, No. SZSCI(?)

participantor alternate payee if all of the following apply: 09-057 am. (1) (CRegister May 2010 No. 65&f. 6-1-10.

1. The participant or alternate payee is living on the date the
departmenteceives the benefit application and on tHeatfve ETF 60.60 Conversion of life insurance coverage to
dateof the benefit; pay premiums for health and long—term care insurance.

2. The department does neceive the participarstor alter (1) PURPOSE. The purpose of this section is to interpretG72
nate payees written request to cancel the benefit as providddr). Stats., and to establish procedures to implemensthiste.
unders.ETF 20.20 (4)pn or before the date of death. (2) DeriNiTIONS. In this section:

(c) A beneficiary may elect to receive a death benefit payable (a) “Company” meanghe insurer under contract with the State
underthis subsection as a monthly annuitybject to $40.73 (3)  of Wisconsin group insurance board to provide the life insurance
Stats., provided the beneficiary applies, and the departmeptogramunder s40.72 (1) Stats., and tadminister the con
receivesthe application, no later than thiese of business on the versionaccounts under 40.72 (4r) Stats.
lastworking day of September in the calengear following the (b) “Conversion” means the voluntary exchangemployer—
yearof the participans or alternate payeetieath. The annuity provided group termlife insurance under $10.72 Stats., for
effectivedate may not be later than November 1 of that year employer—providechealthinsurance or long-term care insur

(d) A beneficiary may elect to receive the delagimefit as a ance,or both, administered under subt¥.of ch. 40 Stats.
lump sum provided the beneficiary applies, and the department(c) “Conversion account” means the account established by
receiveshe application, no later than thiese of business on the the company to record the balance after conversion available to
lastworking day of September in the fifth calendar ylelowing  pay the health or long—term care insurance premiums of the
theyear of the participarg’or alternate payeetieath. insuredwho has elected conversion.

(e) 1. A beneficiary who was the spouse of the deceased partic(d) “Conversioneffective date” means the first day of the first
ipantat the time of death may defer application for the death bemgonthfor which the premium for health or long-term cirsur

fit until the latest of the following dates: anceis fully or partially paid from the conversion account. The
a. For an application for a monthly annuitiie application conversioreffective date is determined as provided in $dp(a)
datespecified in parc); 3.
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(e) “Health insurance” means insurance which is provideglectionis deemed not to have a long-tertieef on the insured’

unders.40.5], Stats. rights and benefits, for purposes of 40.08 (9m) Stats.,and

(f) “Insured” means person who has made, or who is eligibl@xpresscourt approval of the terms of the election is not required.
to make, the election provided ir4€.72 (4r) Stats., and thisee Note: See sETF 10.80 (2) (c)
tion. (d) The entire face amount afsureds life insurance up to

(g) “Life insurance” means insurance which is provided und&p0,000shall be included in the conversiorinsurance over
s.40.72 (1) Stats., and which has been reduced to a final amo&®0,000may not be converted, and shall remiaiforce subject
asprovided in s40.72 (2)and(3), Stats. to the provisions of statute and contract.

(h) “Long-term care insurance” means insurance which is pro (e) As provided in s40.08 (1) Stats., the life insurance bene
videdunder s40.55 Stats., and which qualifies as an accident ariis provided under g10.72 Stats., and this section are nesign
healthplan under sectioh06 of the internal revenue code. ableand are not subject to execution, leaitachment, garnish

Note: This rule CR 09-057 amends s€TF 60.60 (2) (hand60.60 (8)to cor  ment,or other legal process. The Department may not honor or
form to the definition of “internal revenue code” in4€.02 (39m) Stats., added by otherwiseenforce any order which conflicts wit 40.08 (1)

2007Wis. Act 131by deleting the former reference t@$.01 (6) Stats. SectioBTF i . . L
10.01(intro.) already provides that definitions in40.02 Stats., apply throughout Stats. specifically including bunot limited to an order to convert

all ETF chapters. _ ) or refrain from convertingife insurance coverage, to satisfy
(i) “Policyholder” means the state ofisfonsin groupnsur  claimsof creditors othethan the department, to apply,fobtain
ance board. or retaina benefit or entitlement, and any order the department

() “Presentvalue of life insurance” means the sum which, ifleterminego be in violation of s40.08 (1) Stats.
investedon the conversion fefctive date, would provide a death Note: Form ET-2324,"Election to Convert Life Insurance to Pay Health or
; i A Long-TermCare Insurance Premiums,” may be obtained nogehlay writing to:
benefltequaltgo fjhetfacef gm?ﬁntfcil;]th_e |nsu(rjex::)hfe |Ssurancte Departmenbf Employee Tust Funds, B. Box 7931, Madison, W1 53707-7931, or
coverageon the date of death of the Insured, based on actuajgl,ing (608) 266-3285 or toll free at (877) 533-5020.

assumptiongbout future mortality rates and interest rates recom (4) APPROVAL OF THE ELECTION, CONVERSIONEFFECTIVE DATE

mendedhy the company and approved by the department “”‘285 Upon receipt of the election form the department shadilido

sub.(5) (a) .
3 E AN g lect t tih of the following:
(8) ELECTIONPROCESS.(a) An insured may elect to convert the 1. Verify that the election meets the requirements under sub.

presentvalue of his or her life insurance to pay premiums fo, . . . )
healthor long—term care insurance, or both, by filing the form prérfs) andreject any election which does not meet the requirements.

scribedby the department provided that thre conversion éfc- 2. Verify the face amount of the insurance coverage.

tive date all of the following apply: 3. Determine the conversionfettive date. The conversion
1. The insured meets the requirements dfs72 (4) Stats., effectivedate shall be the first day of the coverage maviitth

to continue life insurance coverage after termination of emploig the later of the following:

ment. a. The third month which begins after the department receives
2. The insured has life insurance and either health insuranhe insureds election to convert life insurance.
or long-term care insurance, or both, as defined in(@b. b. The first month in which the insured meets thquire

3. The face amount of the insuredife insurance has beenmentsin sub.(3) (a)
reducedto its final amount as provided in 40.72 (2)and(3), (b) If the department determines that the conversiectefe

Stats.. o N . .. dateis 5 or more full calendar months after thsde the department
Note: Under present lavihis will occur at age 70 if the insured is a participatin . . . . .
employeswith life insurance coverage, at age 66 if the insured is a retired employ&Ceivedthe election, the department may reject the election with

of the state or of a participating employer which elected to provide post-retiremenit prejudice. The insured may file a new election at a later time.

life insurance coverage at the 50% level, or otherwise at age 67. (C) The department shall provide the company with a @ery
4. The insured is no longer required to pay life insurance Pife approved election form and other necessafgrmation

mlumspl;]rsgant tO;lO'O:. (6).f(b) SFatsr.] lated dincluding but not limited to: the insurexlhame, social security
_ 5. The insured credits, ifany in the accumulated unusedy,,mper date of birth, verified face amount of life insuracoger

sick leave account established undet&05 (4) Stats., are less age, the conversion &ctive date, and the type, carriandpre

than the insureds current monthly health insurance premiumyy, i amont of the applicable healthlong—term care insurance
This subdivision does not apply to electionctmvert life insur

anceto pay long—term care insurance premiums. plan.
(b) The election form shall include all of the following: ”gsv)virquVERS'ON ACCOUNT. The companshall do all of the
1. Estimates of the face amount and the present value of ﬁ%e g

insured'slife insurance prepared by the department and based orl@) Recommend and provide to the department a table ef con

the earliest possible conversiorfeaftive date at the time of prepa versionfactors by age in years and attained months, based on

ration. mortality experience within the life insurance plan and the interest
2. The insured designation of a health insurance ptan rateestablished by the compafor valuations of the post-retire

long-termcare insurance plan, or both, for which premiums af@entinsurance program.rhe company may recommend revi

to be paid from the conversion account. sionsto the table from time to time. The factors may not be used
3. The insured waiver of all benefits under theistionsin UNtil @pproved by the department. o

public employers group life insurance program based on the life (0) Compute the present value of the inswdite insurance

insurancethat is converted, in exchange for the benefits providdyy multiplying the verified face amount, up $50,000, by the

in this section. conversionfactor for the insured’ age in years and attained
4. The signature of the insured or of the insigedpresenta Monthson the conversion ctive date.
tive as provided in patc). (c) Establish a conversion account in the inswedme from

(c) A person holding the insurexitiurable power of attorney the appropriate reserve, as determifgdthe company and the
may signin lieu of the insured under the provisions oE3F  departmentheld by the company for the policyhold&he com
10.75if so authorized by the terms of the power of attarneg  panyshall credit the account with the present value computed in
guardianor conservator of the insuredistate has been appointedpar.(b) and debit the account periodically by the premium amount
the guardian or conservator shall sign in lieu of the insured. Thadfor the prescribed period certified by the department.
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(d) Notify the insured of the face amount converted and the iAP.01(intro.) already provides that definitions in40.02 Stats., apply throughout

tial conversion account balance within 20 days of receipt of tAEETF chapters. . .
approvedelection form. 4 P (b) Debits to the conversion account shall ceeitie the pre

(e) Notify the insured of the conversion account balance—anr{ﬁ'mg ?gﬁgqvﬁ%f.or the coverage month whisfthe earliest of any

ally and when the balance ihe conversion account falls below 1 Thel h hich . be full iall
4 times the monthly premium being debited. If the company does, ehastbrnlont or whicf pr?m'ﬁms can be fully or partially
not have current address information it may request the depd}@!dfrom the balance remaining in the conversion account.
mentto mail the notification to the insuradéurrent address. 2. The month in which the insured dies.

(f) Remit to the department from each conversion account, bg] 3. The month in which insurance terminates due to an
the 20th of the month preceding the coverage period, the appli@dPloyer'swithdrawal from the health or long-term cameur
ble premiums for health and long—term care insurance. anceprogram. . .

(g) Annually report to the policyholder the number of conver . 4. The month in which health or long—term care insuranee ter
sionaccounts opened and closed, the volume of premiums p&iinatesdue to cancellation by the insured.

andthe amounts reverting to the reserves as provided if@ub. 5. The second month which begins after the month in which
(). the department receives the insuediritten request to discen

(h) Close theconversion account and restore the insgrtfa! tinue premium payments _fr_om _the conversion account,
insurancecoverage when so directed by the department pursuant€) The balance remaining in the accoafter premium pay
to sub.(7) (c). mentscease is payable as a death benefitédnsured benefi

(6) INTEREST ON CONVERSION ACCOUNTS. The conversion ciaries as determined undert.02 (8) Stats. Howevell pay-

; entsceased pursuant to pér) 4.or5., balances of $25 or less
accountgnay not accrue interest on the unexpended balanceégjhaII revert to the reserve held by the company for the policy

(7) REVOCATION OF THE CONVERSIONELECTION. (&) Aninsured po|derand may not be paid as death benefits.

rsréa::)t/iggturr]?ggslfe arelection to convert life insurance under this ) An insured survi_ving spouse, domesti(; partoedepen
’ . ) ) dentchild may not continue payment of premiums from the con

1. The department receives the insusadltitten request to yersionaccount after the death of the insured but may efect,
revokeprior to the conversion fefctive date; or otherwiseeligible, to continue coverage as provided ifE$F

2. The present value of the life insurance as computed by #@01
companyis less than 90% of the departmergStimate, and the  (9) CHaNGES AND ADJUSTMENTS. (@) The department shall
departmenteceives the insurelvritten request to revokeithin - notify the company of annual changes in premium, heswadti
21 days after the company mails notification of the initial conveanceand long—term carénsurance plans made available, and
sionaccount balance to the insured. otherprogram changes at least 90 days in advance offéutieé

(b) If the insured dies within 60 days after the conversfiae- dateof the change. The company shall make the required adjust
tive date, the department shall deem that a timely revocation waentsin remittances from all &fcted accounts.

received. (b) The insured may discontinue premium payments from the
(c) When the department determines that it receiviitlgly ~ conversioraccount, resume payments whieare previously dis
revocation the department shall do all of the following: continuedor change the allocation of conversion account pay

1. Direct the company to increase the insigdiéks insurance Mentsfrom one type ofnsurance to anothely filing a written
coverageby the face amount used to compute the present va[§8ueswith the department. The request shall liectitze in the
undersub.(5) (b), less any deduction made pursuant to s@bd. third month which begins after the department receives the

2. Recover and refund to the company the premiums Whi(r:%ques_tr.h d hall notify th fani q
weredisbursed from the conversion account. Premiums may bﬁe(c) The department shall notify the company of an insere
recoverechy deduction from the insurexkMsconsin retirement changein coverage type, carrigfamily statusallocation of pre

; ; ; iums,or other relevant data. Changes reported to the company
E{r?g?vnvqizg gg'%: geeg;rt%eg? %rg(}e/néectiérren;:it:]ye.by the insured, y the fifth day of a month shall be reflected in the premium remit

3. If the insured dies before the premiums sreovered tancefor the following coverage month.
directthe company to reduce the insuagdeatl“benefit from the . (d) If the insured reports a changestatus which dcts pre
life insurance program by the amount of premiums disbursedTUM @mounts previously paid from the conversion account, the
companyshall adjust the conversion account balance in coepera
(8) BENEFITSFROM THE CONVERSIONACCOUNT. (a) The mon o with the department and théeafted insurance carrieHow:
eyscredited to the conversion account may onlyused 0 pre  gyerif all funds in the conversion accoumave been disbursed
vide health ofong-term care insurance premiums or death-beng,jihe account has been closed at the time the company-is noti
fits. The insured may not receive the balaircéhe conversion fieq the departmenshall make the adjustments. All premium
accountas a living benefit or in any form which would be include djustmentsre subject t6.40.08 (10) Stats., and applicable con
in the insured gross income under applicable provisions of the, -t allimitations on refund of premiums.

internalrevenue code. History: Cr. Register December1994, No. 468ef.. 1-1-95;CR 09-057am. (2)

Note: This rule CR 09-05F amends s€£TF 60.60 (2) (hpnd60.60 (8)to cor  (h) and (8) (aRegister May 2010 No. 652ff. 6-1-10;EmR0938 emeg. am. (8)
form to the definition of “internal revenue code” ind6.02 (39m) Stats., added by (d), eff. 1-1-10;CR 10-004am. (8) (dRegisterduly 2010 No. 65%f. 8-1-10,CR
2007Wis. Act 131by deleting the former reference t@'$.01 (6) Stats. SectioBTF  14-055 am. (5) (c), (f)Register May 2015 No. 713eff. 6-1-15.
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